
 

 

 

 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A 
 

Wednesday 12 June 2024 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Esme Hicks 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Reginald Popoola 
 

Councillor Maggie Browning 
Councillor Ellie Cumbo 
Councillor Ketzia Harper 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Michael Situ 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
Councillor Emily Tester 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the 
meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers or any other requirements for this meeting, 
please contact the person below. 

Contact: Gerald Gohler on 020 7525 7420  or email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk     
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 4 June 2024 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A 
 

Wednesday 12 June 2024 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

  
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in 
respect of any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

1 - 4 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
29 April 2024. 
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

5 - 9 

6.1. BLOCK C, FORMER MULBERRY BUSINESS PARK, QUEBEC 
WAY, LONDON SE16 

 

10 - 155 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with 
reports revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  4 June 2024 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 



 

 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) 
 

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by 

members of the committee. 
 
3. The role of members of the planning committee (major applications) is to make 

planning decisions openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable 
reasons in accordance with the statutory planning framework. 

 
4. The following may address the committee (if they are present and wish to speak) 

for not more than 3 minutes each. 
 

(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors. If there is more than one 
objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minute time slot. 

 
(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent. 
 
(c) One representative for any supporters (who live within 100 metres of the 

development site). 
 
(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the proposal is located. 
 
(e) The members of the committee will then debate the application and consider 

the recommendation. 
 
Note: Members of the committee may question those who speak only on matters 
relevant to the roles and functions of the planning committee that are outlined in 
the constitution and in accordance with the statutory planning framework. 

 
5. If there are a number of people who are objecting to, or are in support of, an 

application or an enforcement of action, you are requested to identify a 
representative to address the committee.  If more than one person wishes to speak, 
the 3-minute time allowance must be divided amongst those who wish to speak. 
Where you are unable to decide who is to speak in advance of the meeting, you 
are advised to meet with other objectors in the foyer of the council offices prior to 
the start of the meeting to identify a representative.  If this is not possible, the chair 



will ask which objector(s) would like to speak at the point the actual item is being 
considered.  
 

6. Speakers should lead the committee to subjects on which they would welcome 
further questioning. 

 
7. Those people nominated to speak on behalf of objectors, supporters or applicants, 

as well as ward members, should sit on the front row of the public seating area. 
This is for ease of communication between the committee and the speaker, in case 
any issues need to be clarified later in the proceedings; it is not an opportunity to 
take part in the debate of the committee. 

 
8. Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the 

proposal and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The meeting is 
not a hearing where all participants present evidence to be examined by other 
participants. As meetings are usually livestreamed, speakers should not 
disclose any information they do not wish to be in the public domain.  

 
9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there should 

be no interruptions from the audience. 
 
10. No smoking is allowed at committee.  

 
11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the 

public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in 
the room and take care not to disturb the proceedings. 

 
Please note:  
Those wishing to speak at the meeting should notify the constitutional team by email 
at ConsTeam@southwark.gov.uk in advance of the meeting by 5pm on the working 
day preceding the meeting. 
 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 
 
Contacts:  General Enquiries 
  Planning Section 

Environment, Neighbourhoods and Growth   
  Tel: 020 7525 5403 
   

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Governance and Assurance  
  Tel: 020 7525 7420 

 



1 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A - Monday 29 April 2024 
 

 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A 
 
MINUTES of the Planning Committee (Major Applications) A held on Monday 29 April 
2024 at 6.30 pm at 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 

Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sam Dalton 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Reginald Popoola 
Councillor Emily Tester (Reserve) 
 
 

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Victor Chamberlain  
 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Nagla Stevens (Head of Law) 
Colin Wilson (Head of Strategic Development)  
Dipesh Patel (Group Manager- Major Applications and 
New Homes Team) 
Michael Tsoukaris (Group Manager Design & 
Conservation) 
Matt Harris (Team Leader, Design Conservation and 
Transport) 
Emily Tadgell (Planning Officer, Design Conservation and 
Transport) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer) 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillors Nick Johnson and Cleo 
Soanes.  
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed as present above were confirmed as the voting members for 
the meeting. 

1
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A - Monday 29 April 2024 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 The chair drew members’ attention to the addendum report and members’ pack 
which had been circulated before the meeting. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED:  
 

That the minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee (Major Applications) 
A held on 27 March 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the chair. 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 RESOLVED:  
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items were considered.  
 

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 
conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated be agreed. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions were not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified 
and agreed. 

 

6. 1-7 STAMFORD STREET TOGETHER WITH LAND AT 18 BLACKFRIARS 
ROAD BOUNDED BY STAMFORD STREET, PARIS GARDEN, AND CHRIST 
CHURCH GARDENS, LONDON SE1 8NY  

 

 Planning Application Numbers: 23/AP/1854 (full planning application) and 
23/AP/1855 (listed building consent) 
 
Report: see pages 8 to 186 of the agenda pack and pages 1 to 3 of the addendum 
report.  

2



3 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A - Monday 29 April 2024 
 

 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Full Planning Application: Part demolition to the rear of 1 and 3 - 7 Stamford 
Street together with: the erection of a ground plus three1storey podium comprising 
retail, leisure, office, education, gallery, library and assembly room uses; two levels 
of basement for servicing, plant, car and cycle parking plus pit access within a 
partial basement at level three; two residential buildings of 22 and 40 storeys 
above podium; an office building of 44 storeys above podium; improvements to the 
existing public house; landscaping at ground and podium levels; replacement 
boundary at the southern edge of the Site; plant and all other associated, enabling 
and ancillary works.  
 
Listed Building Consent: Demolition of rear extension at 3-7 Stamford Street 
together with removal of roof-level plant and modern elements at 1 and 3-7 
Stamford Street; internal and external renovation and alterations throughout 
including replacement of windows, works to connect the listed buildings including a 
ground floor glazed infill between the buildings and all other associated and 
ancillary works. 
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Members put questions to officers.  
 
There were no objectors present who wished to address the committee.  
  
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and answered questions 
put by members of the committee.  
 
A supporter of the application living within 100 metres of the development site 
addressed the committee. The committee did not ask questions of the supporter.  
 
Councillor Victor Chamberlain addressed the committee in his capacity as a ward 
councillor and responded to questions from members of the committee.  
 
The committee put further questions to officers and discussed the applications.  
 
Members instructed officers to ensure that the establishment of a liaison group with 
residents was included in the construction environmental management plan.  
 
A motion to grant planning permission and listed building consent was moved, 
seconded, put to the vote and declared carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That planning permission be granted subject to: 
 

 the conditions set out in the report   

 the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement, and 

3



4 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A - Monday 29 April 2024 
 

 referral to the Mayor of London.  
 

2. That following the issue of planning permission, the director of planning and 
growth write to the Secretary of State notifying them of the decision, 
pursuant to regulation 30(1)(a) of the Environmental Impact Assessment 
Regulations.  
 

3. That following issue of the planning permission, the director of planning and 
growth shall place a statement on the statutory register pursuant to 
regulation 28 of the Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations and for 
the purposes of regulation 28(1)(h) the main reasons and considerations on 
which the local planning authority's decision is based shall be set out as in 
the report. 
 

4. That listed building consent be granted subject to the conditions set out in 
the report, and the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement.  
 

5. That in the event that the requirements of paragraphs 1 and 4 above are not 
met by 29 October 2024, the director of planning and growth be authorised 
to refuse planning permission and listed building consent, if appropriate, for 
the reasons set out in paragraph 379 of the report. 

 

 The meeting ended at 7.41pm.   
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 . 
 

 
 

4



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
6. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
12 June 2024  

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee (Major 
Applications) A  
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F 

which describes the role and functions of the planning committees. The matters 
reserved to the planning committees exercising planning functions are 
described in part 3F of the Southwark Council constitution.  

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, 

where appropriate: 
 

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, 
subject where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities and any directions made by the 
Mayor of London. 

 
b. To give observations on applications in respect of which the council is not 

the planning authority in planning matters but which relate to site(s) within 

5
Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
 

 

the borough, or where the site(s) is outside the borough but may affect the 
amenity of residents within the borough. 

 
c. To receive for information any reports on the previous determination of 

applications, current activities on site, or other information relating to 
specific planning applications requested by members. 

 
6. Each of the following items are preceded by a map showing the location of the 

land/property to which the report relates.  Following the report, there is a draft 
decision notice detailing the officer's recommendation indicating approval or 
refus
[...]
and. However, the weight to be 
attached to such matters remains a matter for the decision-maker. 

 
18. "Regulation 122 of the Community Infrastructure Levy regulations (CIL) 2010 

as amended, provides that “a planning obligation may only constitute a 
reason for granting planning permission if the obligation is: 
 

 a.   necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 
 b.   directly related to the development; and 
 c.   fairly and reasonably related to the scale and kind to the development. 
 

7



 

 

 
 

 

A planning obligation may only constitute a reason for granting planning 
permission if it complies with the above statutory tests." 

 
19. The obligation must also be such as a reasonable planning authority, duly 

appreciating its statutory duties can properly impose i.e. it must not be so 
unreasonable that no reasonable authority could have imposed it. Before 
resolving to grant planning permission subject to a legal agreement members 
should therefore satisfy themselves that the subject matter of the proposed 
agreement will meet these tests.  

 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background 
Papers 

Held At Contact 

Council assembly agenda  
23 May 2012 

Constitutional Team 
160 Tooley Street 
London  
SE1 2QH 
 

Virginia Wynn-Jones  
020 7525 7055 

Each planning committee 
item has a separate 
planning case file 

Development Management 
160 Tooley Street 
London  
SE1 2QH 

Planning Department 
020 7525 5403 

 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

None  

 

8



 

 

 
 

 

 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
  

Lead Officer Chidilim Agada, Head of Constitutional Services 

Report Author Nagla Stevens, Head of Law (Planning and 
Development) 
Gerald Gohler, Constitutional Officer 

Version Final 

Dated 31 May 2024 

Key Decision? No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / 
CABINET MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments sought Comments included 

Assistant Chief Executive – 
Governance and Assurance 

Yes Yes 

Director of Planning and 
Growth 
[...]
ement ...................................................................... 94 

Consultation responses from internal and external consultees ........................................ 95 

Community impact and equalities assessment ................................................................ 99 

11



2 
 

Human rights implications ............................................................................................. 100 

CONCLUSION .............................................................................................................. 101 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS .................................................................................... 102 

APPENDICES ............................................................................................................... 102 

AUDIT TRAIL ................................................................................................................ 103 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

12



3 
 

Item No.  
6.1 

Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
12 June 2024 
 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Committee (Major 
Applications) A 
 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 23/AP/0543 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
Block C, Former Mulberry Business Park 
Quebec Way  
London  
SE16 
 
Proposal:  
Construction of a Part 13 and Part 14 storey building (over basement) 
with a maximum height of 51m AOD to provide 135 co-living/shared 
living rooms with associated internal and external amenity space (Sui 
generis) together with ground and first floor commercial units (Class 
E), with ancillary refuse/cycle stores, servicing areas, landscaping, 
associated public realm works and provision of 2 disabled car parking 
spaces. 
 

Ward or  
groups  
affected:  

Surrey Docks  

From:  Director of Planning and Growth 
 

Application Start Date  3 May 2023 Application Expiry Date           2 June 2023 

Earliest Decision Date  14 July 2023 Extension of Time End Date   31 July 
2024 

13



4 
 

  
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1.  That full planning permission be granted for 23/AP/0543, subject to the 
recommended conditions, referral to the Mayor of London and the applicant 
entering into a satisfactory legal agreement.  
 

2.  That in the event that the legal agreement is not been entered into by 31 July 
2024 (or a later date as agreed by officers) the Director of planning and growth 
be authorised to refuse planning permission for 23/AP/0543, if appropriate, for 
the reasons set out in paragraph 348 of this report. 
 

3.  That the planning committee in making their decision has due regard to the 
potential equalities impacts that are outlined in this report. 
 

 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

4.  The application subject of this report relates to a site known as the Former 
Mulberry Business Park located on the corner of Quebec Way and Canada 
Street which has subsequently been redeveloped for mixed use purposes under 
planning permission 13/AP/1429.  
 

5.  Planning permission 13/AP/1429 granted permission for  
 
Redevelopment of the former Mulberry Business park to provide buildings of 
between 4 and 9 storeys (maximum height 42.85m AOD), comprising 770 
student bedrooms with related living/kitchen and communal spaces (sui 
generis); 33 affordable residential units (Class C3); 610sqm retail uses (Classes 
A1, A2,A3); 322sqm health centre (Class D1); 75sqm area of retail (Classes A1, 
A2, A3) or alternate non-residential institutional use (Class D1); 4,490sqm 
offices (Class B1); associated car parking, cycle parking and landscaped public 
realm; new vehicular and pedestrian access/egress and associated works. 
 
The planning permission has been mostly implemented on site. The student 
accommodation in Blocks A and B is constructed and occupied, the affordable 
housing in Block D is also occupied and the retail uses at ground floor level are 
currently being advertised.  
 
Block
[...]
tiary streets 
which are predominantly cul-de-sacs) it does link to Quebec Way and so 
provides an alternative connection to Redriff Road and the B205. 
 

35.  The site is within the Rotherhithe and Surrey Docks CPZ. 
 

 Details of proposal 
 

36.  The proposal seeks to create a mixed-use building comprising a publicly 
accessible co-working cafe space at ground and first floor level which marks the 
corner of Printworks Street and Mulberry Walk. A separate co-living entrance 
fronts Printworks Street, with co-living rooms and associated amenity spaces on 
the upper floors. 
 

37.  The part 13/part 15 storey building (max height 51.4m AOD) would provide  
 

 135 no. Co-living private rooms, with associated internal and external 
communal amenity areas, operational and back of house spaces. 

 The proposal includes a number of different room typologies to meet 
varied occupiers requirements, with sizes ranging from 21 sqm to 23 sqm, 
along with 29 sqm and 37 sqm accessible units 

 717m2 NIA of co-living(Sui Generis) at ground and upper levels (flexible 
workspaces; lounge areas, gym; shared kitchen and dining facilities) 

 225m2 NIA commercial co-working cafe (Class E) at ground and first floor 

 External roof terrace on the 13th floor (192 sqm/1.4m per room) 
 

38.  The proposal would result the final block of the Former Mulberry site being 
developed. The new building would front onto the public realm already available 
within the site (Mulberry Walk) and would also provide a new pocket park and 
complete the public realm forming the northeast side of Printworks Street by 
providing additional footpath and landscaping. In addition this proposal makes 
available the land required to deliver Printworks Street as a two way road 
(dependent on other adjacent landowners delivering their sections).    

25



16 
 

 

 
 Image above:  

Printworks Street elevation showing proposed uses within the building  
 

  
 

 

 
 

 
 Image above: Proposed ground floor
[...]
sion of a travel plan – prior to occupation  

 Inclusion of 3 years membership for residents for the car club  

 A Travel Plan monitoring fee taken for the purposes of monitoring whether 
or not this is accorded to – on implementation  

 Delivery of the Pocket Park public realm prior to first occupation of the 

co-living block. Maintenance and public access secured in perpetuity; 

 CEMP - Any potential impacts on Printworks Street bus stand/ bus 
operations will need to be discussed and agreed with the Council and TfL 
at an early stage 

 Connection to the site wide heat network (prior to first occupation and 
retained in perpetuity)  

 Connection to the site wide drainage network (prior to first occupation 

and retained in perpetuity)  

 Future proofed connection for Block C to DHN 

 Be seen monitoring  

 Admin and monitoring fee  
 

348.  In the event that a satisfactory legal agreement has not been entered into by 31 
July 2024 (or another date agreed by officers) it is recommended that the director 
of planning and growth refuses planning permission, if appropriate, for the 
following reason: 
 
“The proposal, by failing to provide for appropriate planning obligations secured 
through the completion of a S106 agreement, fails to ensure adequate provision 
of mitigation against the adverse impacts of the development through projects or 
contributions, contrary to: Policy DF 1 (‘Planning Obligations’) of the London Plan 
2021; Policy IP3 (‘Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and Section 106 Planning 

103



94 
 

Obligations’) of the Southwark Plan; and the Southwark ‘Section 106 Planning 
Obligations and Community Infrastructure Levy SPD’ 2015”. 
 

 Mayoral and Borough Community Infrastructure Levies 
 

349.  Section 143 of the Localism Act states that any financial contribution received as 
community infrastructure levy (CIL) is a material "local financial consideration" in 
planning decisions. The requirement for payment of the Mayoral or Boroug
[...]
endation (draft decision notice) 

Appendix 2 Relevant planning policies 

Appendix 3 Planning history of the site and nearby sites 

Appendix 4 Consultation undertaken 

Appendix 5 Consultation responses received 

112



103 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 
 
AUDIT TRAIL  
 

Lead Officer  Stephen Platts, Director of Planning and Growth 

Report Author  Gemma Usher, Team Leader 

Version  Final 

Dated 28 May 2024 

Key Decision  No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER  

Officer Title  Comments Sought  Comments included  

Strategic Director of Finance  No No 

Strategic Director of 
Environment, Neighbourhoods 
and Growth  

No No 

Strategic Director of Housing No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team  29 May 2024 

113



104 
 

APPENDIX 1 

Recommendation 

 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application 

referred to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 

 

Applicant Via Agent 

Quebec Properties Ltd 

Reg. 

Number 

23/AP/0543 

Application Type Major application    

Recommendation GRANT permission Case 

Number 

403-A 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

Planning permission is GRANTED for the following development: 
 

Construction of a Part 13 and Part 14 storey building (over basement) with a maximum 

height of 51m AOD to provide 135 co-living/shared living rooms with associated 

internal and external amenity space (Sui generis) together with ground and first floor 

commercial units (Class E), with ancillary refuse/cycle stores, servicing areas, 

landscaping, associated public realm works and provision of 2 disabled car parking 

spaces. 

 

Block C, Former Mulberry Business Park Quebec Way London  SE16  

 

In accordance with application received on 28 February 2023 and Applicant's 

Drawing Nos.:  

 

 

Existing Plans 

Plans - Existing SM2104-P01-Existing Site Location Plan  received 01/03/2023 

Plans - Existing SM2104-P03-Existing B
[...]


 
 

MEMBERS 

 

Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 

Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Gavin Edwards  

Councillor Esme Hicks  

Councillor Darren Merrill  

Councillor Reginald Popoola 

 

Electronic Copies (No paper)  

 

Councillor Nick Johnson 

  

Councillor Maggie Browning (reserve) 

Councillor Ellie Cumbo (reserve) 

Councillor Ketzia Harper (reserve)  

Councillor Jon Hartley (reserve) 

Councillor Michael Situ (reserve) 

Councillor Cleo Soanes (reserve) 

Councillor Emily Tester (reserve) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING TEAM 

 

Colin Wilson / Stephen Platts 

 

 

 

 

 

 

COMMUNICATIONS TEAM (Electronic) 

 

 

 

 

LEGAL TEAM  

 

Nagla Stevens 

 

 

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM 

 

Gerald Gohler 

 

 

TOTAL PRINT RUN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

List Updated: 28 May 2024  

 
 

 

1 

  

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 

 

 

 

 

2 

  

 
11 
 

        


	Agenda
	 
	5 Minutes
	6 Development Management
	6.1 Block C, Former Mulberry Business Park, Quebec Way, London SE16
	Report and Appendices: Block C, Former Mulberry Business Park, Quebec Way, London SE16

	 
	Distribution sheet Planning Committee (Major Applcations) A 2024-25




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A - Wednesday 12 June 2024 
 

 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A 
 

MINUTES of the Planning Committee (Major Applications) A held on 
Wednesday 12 June 2024 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 
160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Esme Hicks 
Councillor Reginald Popoola 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Nagla Stevens (Head of Law)   
Dipesh Patel (Group Manager - Major Applications and 
New Homes Team)  
Richard Craig (Team Leader, Design and Conservation) 
Gemma Usher (Team Leader, Planning and Growth)  
Andrew Murphy (external viability consultant, Atitlan 
Consulting) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer) 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillors Nick Johnson and Darren 
Merrill.  
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed as present above were confirmed as the voting members for 
the meeting. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 The chair drew members’ attention to the members’ pack and addendum report 
which had been circulated before the meeting.  
 



2 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A - Wednesday 12 June 2024 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none.  
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes for Planning Committee (Major Applications) A meeting held on 
the 29 April 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the chair. 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items were considered. 
 

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 
conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated be agreed. 
 

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions were not included or not as 
included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified 
and agreed. 

 

6.1    BLOCK C, FORMER MULBERRY BUSINESS PARK, QUEBEC WAY, LONDON  
   SE16  

 

 Planning Application Number: 23/AP/0543 
  
Report: see pages 10 to 155 of the agenda pack and pages 1 to 3 of the 
addendum report. 
  
PROPOSAL: 
  
Construction of a Part 13 and Part 14 storey building (over basement) with a 
maximum height of 51m AOD to provide 135 co-living/shared living rooms with 
associated internal and external amenity space (Sui generis) together with ground 
and first floor commercial units (Class E), with ancillary refuse/cycle stores, 
servicing areas, landscaping, associated public realm works and provision of 2 
disabled car parking spaces. 
  
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 



3 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A - Wednesday 12 June 2024 
 

Members put questions to officers.  
 
Members asked officers for a timeline for Southwark’s co-living supplementary 
planning document (SPD) to be circulated to members of the planning committees 
(major application).    
  
There were no objectors wishing to speak.  
  
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and answered questions 
put by members of the committee. 
  
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site or ward 
councillors wishing to speak. 
   
The committee then discussed the application.  
 
Members asked for the following stipulations to be included in the operational 
management plan which forms part of the Section 106 agreement: the possibility of 
implementing women only floors and of restricting access to residential floors to 
those living on that floor, if requested by residents. Members also asked for the 
Section 106 agreement to include a requirement to ensure the long-term 
maintenance of the pocket park. 
  
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
  
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That full planning permission be granted for 23/AP/0543, subject to the 

recommended conditions, referral to the Mayor of London and the applicant 
entering into a satisfactory legal agreement.  
 

2. That in the event that the legal agreement is not been entered into by 31 July 
2024 (or a later date as agreed by officers) the director of planning and 
growth be authorised to refuse planning permission for 23/AP/0543, if 
appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 348 of the report.  

 
3. That the planning committee in making their decision has due regard to the 

potential equalities impacts that are outlined in the report. 
 

 The meeting ended at 7.33pm.  
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  



4 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A - Wednesday 12 June 2024 
 

  
 
 


